

No. 18-266

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE DUTRA GROUP,

Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTOPHER BATTERTON,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
INTERNATIONAL GROUP OF P&I CLUBS
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

DARYL JOSEFFER
JONATHAN URICK
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H St. NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 659-6000

*Counsel for Amicus
Curiae The Chamber of
Commerce of the United
States of America*

SCOTT A. KELLER
Counsel of Record
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
1299 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 639-7700
scott.keller@bakerbotts.com

J. MARK LITTLE
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
910 Louisiana St.
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 229-1489

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	6
I. The Framers' Fundamental Interest In Protecting Maritime Commerce Would Be Undermined By Allowing Punitive Damages For Unseaworthiness Claims	6
II. Congress's Considered Judgment In The Jones Act Would Be Eviscerated If Punitive Damages Were Allowed For Unseaworthiness Claims	14
Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	4, 11
<i>Atlantic Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009).....	17, 18
<i>Clausen v. Icicle Seafoods, Inc.</i> , 272 P.3d 827 (Wash. 2012).....	7
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Cent. Gulf Lines, Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 603 (1991).....	6
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	3, 7, 8, 14
<i>Foremost Ins. Co. v. Richardson</i> , 457 U.S. 668 (1982).....	6
<i>Garner v. Energy Transp. Corp.</i> , No. 95-7969, 1996 WL 346631 (2d Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Ledet v. Smith Marine Towing Corp.</i> , 455 F. App'x 417 (5th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Lewis v. Lewis & Clark Marine, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 438 (2001).....	18
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	9, 10, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970).....	17
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004).....	3, 5, 6, 14
<i>Pac. S.S. Co. v. Peterson</i> , 278 U.S. 130 (1928).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of State of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010).....	15
<i>Sisson v. Ruby</i> , 497 U.S. 358 (1990).....	6
<i>The Lottawanna</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 558 (1874)	3, 6, 7, 9
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AND STATUTE	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	6
28 U.S.C. § 1333	6
MISCELLANEOUS	
American Maritime Partnership, Frequently Asked Questions, https://www.american maritimepartnership.com/about/faq/	13
Davis, <i>Insurance Coverage for Punitive Damages—Time for A Uniform Rule Under General Maritime Law</i> , 12 Loy. Mar. L.J. 156 (2013)	10
Dubner & Pastorius, <i>On the Ninth Circuit's New Definition of Piracy: Japanese Whalers v. the Sea Shepherd-Who Are the Real “Pirates” (i.e. Plunderers)?</i> , 45 J. Mar. L. & Com. 415 (2014)	13
Eisenberg et al., <i>The Predictability of Punitive Damages</i> , 26 J. Legal Stud. 623 (1997)	11
Gilmore & Black, <i>Law of Admiralty § 6-23</i> (2d ed. 1975)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Gotanda, <i>Punitive Damages: A Comparative Analysis</i> , 42 Colum. J. Transnat'l L. 3914 (2004)	14
Henderson, <i>The Impropriety of Punitive Damages in Mass Torts</i> , 52 Ga. L. Rev. 719 (2018)	11
Plitt et al., 12 Couch on Ins. § 172:43 (2018)	10
Polinsky & Shavell, <i>Punitive Damages: An Economic Analysis</i> , 111 Harv. L. Rev. 869 (1998)	12
Redish & Amuluru, <i>The Supreme Court, the Rules Enabling Act, and the Politicization of the Federal Rules: Constitutional and Statutory Implications</i> , 90 Minn. L. Rev. 1303 (2006)	9
Ronneberg, <i>Life Preserver: An Overview of U.S. Maritime Law for Non-Maritime Lawyers</i> , 26 U.S.F. Mar. L.J. 1 (2014)	7
Scheuerman, <i>Two Worlds Collide: How the Supreme Court's Recent Punitive Damages Decisions Affect Class Actions</i> , 60 Baylor L. Rev. 880 (2008).....	11
Sugarman & Perlin, <i>Proposed Changes to Discovery Rules in Aid of "Tort Reform": Has the Case Been Made?</i> , 42 Am. U.L. Rev. 1465 (1993)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Sunstein et. al., <i>Assessing Punitive Damages (with Notes on Cognition and Valuation in Law)</i> , 107 Yale L.J. 2071 (1998)	8, 12
Viscusi, <i>The Social Costs of Punitive Damages Against Corporations in Environmental and Safety Torts</i> , 87 Geo. L.J. 285 (1998)	12
Yetka, <i>Insurance Coverage for Punitive Damages</i> , 44-FALL Brief 18 (ABA 2014)	10
